ORDINANCE NUMBER 1990-1

Town of Newbold





AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH SWIMMING AREAS PURSUANT TO SECTION 30.77(2) OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES:

The Town Board of the Town of Newbold, Oneida County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish swimming areas and provide safe and enjoyable aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the water resources.

Applicability and Enforcement. The provisions of Section 2. this ordinance will apply to the waters of Spider Lake and Blair Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town. Provisions of this ordinance will be enforced in accordance with the Laws of the State of Wisconsin.

Section 3. Placement and Maintenance of Markers and Buoys. Placement of markers and buoys will be by Fort Wilderness Ministries, Inc. (hereafter referred to as Fort Wilderness) as described in the attached applications, provided (a) that the markers are placed as diagrammed in the said applications; (b) and further that Fort Wilderness maintains the markers in a manner sufficient to meet State of Wisconsin requirements; (c) and further that Fort Wilder-ness carries occurrence limit and general aggregate limit liability insurance of no less than \$500,000, and names the Town of Newbold as an added insured on the Fort Wilderness insurance policy or secures a separate policy for the same purpose. Evidence of such "co-insurance" will be supplied in writing to the Town of Newbold.

Section 4. Area Designated. The area designated as swimming areas will be in Sections 24, 25 and 26-T38N-R8E and in accordance with sketches attached to the applications.

Section 5. Final Approval by Permit. Final approval will be by Town Board Resolution and by the issuance of a "Permit for the Placement and Maintenance of Waterway Markers."

Section 6. Penalties. Penalties will be in accordance with Section 30.80 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

The foregoing ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Newbold Town Board on April 26, 1990, and becomes effective on the day following posting on Town bulletin boards.

FOR THE TOWN OF NEWBOLD

Richard Ludgatis, Jown Chairman

brenback William Fahrenbach, Supervisor

Filed This 26th day of April, 1990,

Carl J. Liebert, Town Clerk

ual_ Patricia Peters, Supervisor